

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

J.B. HUNT TRANSPORT, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GERARDO ORTEGA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA, AND RETAIL INDUSTRY  
LEADERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Janet Galeria  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-3187

David A. Berg  
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA  
1275 Pennsylvania Ave NW  
Suite 1300  
Washington, DC 20004

Collin O'Connor Udell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sherry L. Swieca  
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
90 State House Square  
Eighth Floor  
Hartford, CT 06103-3708  
(860) 522-0404  
Collin.udell@  
jacksonlewis.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

---

---

Deborah White  
RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION  
1700 N. Moore Street  
Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>iii</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Ninth Circuit’s Position Is Wrong, and It Is Entrenched Within that Circuit. ....	5
A.    Congress Intended the FAAAA To De-regulate Motor-Carrier Transportation of Property in Order To Promote Efficiency, Competition, and Innovation. ....	5
B.    The Reach of the Preemption Clause in the FAAAA Is as Broad as the Reach of the Preemption Clause in the ADA.....	8
C.    The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Eschewed this Court’s ADA and FAAAA Precedents. ....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
*(Continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. The Question Presented Is Economically Important. ....	16
III. Absent Action by this Court, Motor and Air Carriers Traveling Through California Will Continue To Be Subject to Frequent and Costly Class Actions Alleging Violation of California’s Meal and Rest-Break Laws.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aguiar v. California Sierra Express, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02827-JAM-GCH, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63348 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2012).....	23
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001) (ADA) .....	4, 14
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	10, 12
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>reversed in part on other grounds</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	2
<i>Angeles v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , No. C 12-05860 CRB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22423 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2013) .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin Am., Inc.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 1049, 1069 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	20, 24
<i>Bower v. Egyptair Airlines Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-5221 SI, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55930 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013) .....	24
<i>Campbell v. Vitran Express, Inc.</i> , No. CV 11-05029-RGK, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85509 (C.D. Cal. June 8, 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>Charas v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	14, 15
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	19
<i>Cole v. CRST, Inc.</i> , No. EDCV 08-1570-VAP, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144944 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2012).....	23
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	7, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(Continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 14, 24, 25
<i>Esquivel v. Vistar Corp.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-07284-JHN-PJWx, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26686 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2012) .....	24
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. California Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 936 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Godrey v. Oakland Port Servs. Corp.</i> , 230 Cal. App. 4th 1267 (2014) .....	25
<i>Jasper v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , No. CV 08-5266-GW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186607 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(Continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mendez v. R+L Carriers, Inc.</i> , No. C 11-2478 CW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165221 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2012).....	24
<i>Miller v. Southwest Airlines, Co.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Federation of the Blind v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortega v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> , No. CV 07-08336 (BRO), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160582 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2013).....	23
<i>Parker v. Dean Transp., Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-02621 BRO, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184386 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2013).....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-891 DSF, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171328 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2013).....	23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(Continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.C. Johnson &amp; Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	6, 7, 12
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
49 U.S.C. § 14501 .....	1, 4, 9
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) .....	9
Air Cargo Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-163, 91 Stat. 1278.....	7
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 .....	7
Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-706, 52 Stat. 973.....	6
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569.....	1, 7, 18
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(Continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887).....	5
Motor Carrier Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-255, 49 Stat. 543 .....	5
Motor Carrier Reform Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793 .....	7
Trucking Industry Regulatory Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-311, 108 Stat. 1673 .....	8
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. REP NO. 103-677 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715 .....	8, 9, 17, 18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Stephen Breyer, <i>Afterword, Symposium: The Legacy of the New Deal: Problems and Possibilities in the Administrative State</i> , 92 YALE L.J. 1614, 1616 (1983) .....	6
<i>Carlton Fields 2017 Class Action Survey, available at</i> <a href="http://ClassActionSurvey.com">http://ClassActionSurvey.com</a> .....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Committee on National Statistics, <i>Key Transportation Indicators: Summary of a Workshop</i> (Janet Norwood & Jamie Casey eds., 2002), available at <a href="https://www.nap.edu/read/10404/chapter/5">https://www.nap.edu/read/10404/chapter/5</a> .....	16
Andrew Downer Crain, <i>Ford, Carter, and Deregulation in the 1970s</i> , 5 J. TELECOMM. & HIGH TECH. L. 413 (2007).....	6
David A. Gauntlett, <i>Insurance Coverage for Wage and Hour Claims</i> (May 29, 2014), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/2n32J3">https://goo.gl/2n32J3</a> .....	22
Michael Margreta et al., <i>U.S. Freight on the Move: Highlights from the 2012 Commodity Flow Survey Preliminary Data</i> , <a href="https://goo.gl/hgctE5">https://goo.gl/hgctE5</a> .....	16
JEAN-PAUL RODRIGUE & THEO NOTTEBOOM, <i>THE GEOGRAPHY OF TRANSPORT SYSTEMS</i> (4th ed. 2017), <a href="https://goo.gl/UZsbFy">https://goo.gl/UZsbFy</a> and <a href="https://goo.gl/yQWBpA">https://goo.gl/yQWBpA</a> .....	16, 17, 19
Seyfarth Shaw LLP, <i>Annual Workplace Class Action Litigation Report 2017 Edition</i> , available at <a href="http://src.bna.com/lxW">http://src.bna.com/lxW</a> .....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Lisa Sherman, <i>The Economic Realities of Employment Class Actions</i> (Apr. 23, 2015), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/GRZke5">https://goo.gl/GRZke5</a> .....	22
